
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Pensions Committee

Friday, 21 June 2019, 10.00 am
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Thursday, 13 June 2019

Pensions Committee
Friday, 21 June 2019, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr P Middlebrough (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr R C Lunn and Mr P A Tuthill

Co-opted Members

Vacancy Herefordshire
Mr V Allison Employer Representative
Vacancy Employee representative

Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Named Substitutes

2 Apologies/Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case, 20 June 2019). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 
(previously circulated – pink pages)

5 Pension Board and Pension Investment Committee Minutes 1 - 2

6 LGPS Central Update 3 - 6

7 Pension Investment Update 7 - 138

8 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19 139 - 188

9 Administering Authority Update 189 - 192

10 Risk Register 193 - 210

11 2019 - 2022 Business Plan 211 - 222



Item No Subject Page No

12 Internal Audit Plan 223 - 224

13 Forward Plan 225 - 228



AGENDA ITEM 5  
 

Pensions Committee – 21 June 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 JUNE 2019

PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Board and Pension 
Investment Sub-Committee

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee, all 
decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the ISC. A link 
to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below.

3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.

Supporting Information

Links to the Pension Board and Pensions Investment Sub-Committee Minutes can be 
found below:
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=395&Year=0
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=532&Year=0

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Wilson
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager
Tel: 01905 846908
Email: RWilson2@worce
[...]
tes with JP Morgan and Schroder's. Due diligence 
on the proposed LGPS Mandate with the 3 appointed fund managers, Union Bank 
Switzerland (UBS), Vontobel and Bank of Montreal (BMO) has been successfully 
concluded. This has been detailed in the Pension Investment update earlier on the 
agenda together with details of the transition. Corporate Bonds is planned to transition 
after this and Worcestershire Pension Fund (WPF) has a current mandate with 
JPMorgan and details can be found in the Pensions Investment update. Regular 
updates will be provided to Committee and there is planned to be a similar product 
information day for Corporate Bonds as there was with Emerging Markets.

LGPS Cost Sharing Agreement
5. The cost sharing model continues to be looked at by the Practitioners Advisory 
Forum (PAF) Finance working group and their findings will be reported to the October 
Committee.

Page 3



Pensions Committee – 21 June 2019

Staffing
6. The new Chief Executive of LGPS Central, Mike Weston has continued to meet with 
all individual partner funds during his first few months and is due to report back on his 
findings and future proposals shortly.

PAF Working Groups
7. PAF have a number of Work streams which meet regularly and aims to work closely 
with LGPS Central to ensure that all the funds requirements are met. These are

 Client Oversight and Governance Group
 Investment Working Group
 Responsible Investment Working Group
 Finance Working Group

8.  An update on the work completed by the Investment Working Group over the past 
year is attached for members consideration

9. Considerable focus is still being placed on the client agreements that LGPS Central 
need to have in place as these are still outstanding as well as developing fund 
performance reports in a format that the partner funds require. 

10. There are regular individual partner fund meetings with the Head of Client Service 
and Stakeholder Engagement. LGPSC also provide detailed updates to the m
[...]
March 2019. The Product Development Liaison Group 
(PDLG) was formed as part of this process. 

PDLG consisted of a weekly 9am conference call on a Thursday morning with all interested 
parties involved; this included Partner Funds, the Transition Advisor and Transition Manager, 
Company representatives and Northern Trust as Depositary. All involved agreed this was a 
positive way to communicate and thus ensure a successful outcome to an extremely 
complicated multi-stakeholder transition. The PDLG format will be repeated with the Global 
Emerging Market Equity and Global Corporate Bond sub-funds in due course.

Given that LGPSC has been fully operational for over 12 months and now has considerable 
assets under management (AUM) the role of IWG needs to adapt. This became apparent in 
developing the PDP and it has been agreed that as well as Product Development and 
Investment Strategy, IWG has a significant role to play in monitoring Investment 
Performance, both performance of the individual sub-funds and the value add of LGPSC. To 
facilitate this, in April 2019, IWG meetings moved to a new quarterly cycle whereby the focus 
changes each month:

 Month 1 (Jan, Apr, Jul, Oct) – Product Development   
 Month 2 (Feb, May, Aug, Nov) – Policy & Performance Monitoring
 Month 3 (Mar, Jun, Sep, Dec) – Strategy and New Products

Following Partner Fund’s 2019 Actuarial Valuations and subsequent reviews of Investment 
Strategy, the IWG in September 2019 will be dedicated to Strategic Asset Allocation and 
agreeing the collective investment priorities of the Partner Funds with LGPSC to inform the 
product development, workplan and business case for the LGPS Central pool in 2020/21. 

 

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

Pensions Committee – 21 June 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 JUNE 2019

PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE 

Recommendation

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 to 3); 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted; 

c) The update that River & Mercantile will provide on the currency hedging 
options required for the specific US Property Debt Walton Street Fund II 
investment within the Management fee for the existing Equity Protection 
Mandate be noted; 

d) The outcome of the due diligence meetings relating to the active 
Emerging Market investments (Exempt Appendix 4) and that steps will 
now be taken to transition these funds to the LGPS Central Global 
Emerging Markets Fund be noted;

e) The outcome of the due diligence conducted relating to the Active 
Corporate Bonds mandate (Exempt Appendix 5) be noted and that the 
transition into the LGPS 'Global active Investment Grade Corporate Bond 
Fund be agreed;

f) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted;

g) The Equity Protection current static strategy be extended to mid 2020 in 
order to protect employer contributions and provide certainty to the 
Actuary that the Equity Protection is in place when the actuary certificate 
has to be signed off;

h) The Chief Financial Officer be granted delegated authority in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Pensions Committee to explore 
static strategy options as to whether more upside participation can be 
implemented over this period without giving up too much downside 
protection;

i) The Equity Protection Strategy be considered as part of the Asset 
Allocation review that will be conducted from June through to around 
November 2019 to ascertain as to whether this should become an 
integral part of the Funds future investment strategy;

Page 7



Pensions Committee – 21 June 2019

j) The update on Responsible Investment activities and Stewardship 
investment pooling be noted (Appendix 7); 

k) LGPSC compile and vote on invested shares on the Funds behalf in line 
with the LGPSC Voting principals (Appendix 8, 9 and 10); and

l)
[...]
gy to around 
mid-2020 slightly past the formal sign off date for the 2019 actuarial valuation (31 
March 2020). As part of this consideration it would be investigated as to whether 
more upside participation can be implemented over this period without giving up 
too much downside protection. This would also provide the Actuary certainty that 
the Equity Protection is in place when the actuary's rates and adjustments 
certificate has to be signed off;

b) The Risk profile as technically the Equity Protection strategy does help provide 
diversification in the portfolio and reduces the risk profile as part of the valuation 
(admittedly at a cost similar to paying an insurance premium); and 

c) A longer term dynamic strategy. This needs to be considered as part of the 
Asset Allocation review that will be conducted from June through to around 
November 2019 to ascertain whether the Equity Protection Strategy should 
become an integral part of the Funds future investment strategy.

34. This was discussed and agreed with the Pensions Investment Sub Committee on 
the 12 June 2019 and were asked to recommend to Pensions Committee that: 

a) The Equity Protection current static strategy be extended to mid 2020 in order to 
protect employer contributions and provide certainty to the Actuary that the 
Equity Protection is in place when the actuary certificate has to be signed off.

b) Those options be explored as to whether more upside participation can be 
implemented over this period without giving up too much downside protection be 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Chair of 
Pensions Committee; and.

c) The Equity Protection Strategy be considered as part of the Asset Allocation 
review that will be conducted from June through to around November 2019 to 
ascertain as to whether this should become an integral part of the Funds future 
investment strategy

Strategic Asset Allocation
35. Table 3 below shows the existing asset allocations agai
[...]
. Further details of these 4 themes and 
the progress to date are detailed in Appendix 7. The RIWG aim is to formulate 
objectives and plans for each of the four themes by the end of June 2019.

Page 14

http://www.lapfforum.org/publications/qrtly-engagement-reports/
https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk/responsible-investment/
https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk/responsible-investment/


Pensions Committee – 21 June 2019

Voting Decisions
44. Currently LGPS Central compiles and votes the shares for West Midlands Pension 
Funds voting records (via LGPS Central contract with Hermes EOS). This is also used to 
the LGPS Central reports.

45. It is felt that this would be beneficial for Worcestershire Pension Fund, but would 
mean taking the voting decisions away from our active fund managers and having the 
votes executed in line with LGPS Central’s Voting Principles (See Appendix 8). Given 
we are looking to transition our Emerging Markets mandates to LGPS Central who would 
then deal with our voting records, this would only leave our Mandate with Nomura.

46. Discussions have been held with Michael Marshall the LGPSC Director of 
Responsible Investment & Engagement and there would be no extra cost to the Fund. If 
agreed then the first report on our voting records would be available for the October 
Committee. The report provides a

 Donut charts for how votes have been cast in different markets (example 
attached Exempt Appendix 9), covering all portfolios in scope 

 Table of vote-by-vote disclosure for full transparency (example Exempt Appendix 
10 attached).

47. It is recommended that the Pensions Committee agree that LGPSC compile and 
vote on the Funds behalf in line with the LGPSC Voting principals

Development of a Climate Risk Monitoring Platform
48. The partner fund Responsible Investment Working Group and LGPS Central are 
proposing to develop a Climate Risk Monitoring Platform. This would provide four 
optional deliverables

 Assistance drawing up a climate change fra
[...]
ensions Committee – 21 June 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
21 JUNE 2019

PENSION FUND UNAUDITED ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 2018/19

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the unaudited Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 be approved.

 
Background

2.   The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders. The report contains information relating to fund investments, 
administration, governance, valuations, accounts and membership

Legislative Requirements and Guidance

3.   The requirement for and content requirements of LGPS pension fund annual reports 
in England and Wales was initially introduced under Regulation 34 of the LGPS 
(Administration) Regulations 2008. For reporting periods beginning 1 April 2014 and 
beyond, the statutory requirement in England and Wales can be found in Regulation 57 
of The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.  

4.   CIPFA published updated guidance in April 2019 that represents a general 
framework for pension fund administering authorities to meet their statutory obligation to 
prepare and publish an annual report for the pension fund. The Department for 
Communities and Local Government has adopted this guidance as statutory guidance 
for the purposes of regulation 57(3) in the 2013 Regulations.

5.   The CIPFA guidance included the requirement for specific information to be 
published to assist the production of the scheme annual report compiled by the LGPS 
scheme advisory board.

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Page 139



Pensions Committee – 21 June 2019

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Wilson
Pensions, Investment, Treasury Management and capital strategy Manager
Tel: 01905 846908
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information

 Appendix - Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 

Background Papers

In the opinion of the
[...]
he fund's assets against its liabilities. 

An actuarial valuation of the Worcestershire Pension Fund was carried out by Mercers as at 31 

March 2016 to determine the contribution rates with effect from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2020. 

The key outcomes of the valuation at that point in time are detailed below: 

 The Fund’s assets of £1,952 million represented 75% of the Fund’s past service liabilities 
of £2,606 million (the “Funding Target”) at the valuation date. This is an increase on the 
69% funded position as a result of the 2013 valuation.   
  

 A common rate of contribution of 15.3% of pensionable pay per annum is required from 
employers.  The common rate is calculated as being sufficient, together with 
contributions paid by members, to meet all liabilities arising in respect of service after the 
valuation date.   
 

 The deficit of £654 million would be eliminated by a contribution addition of £34 million 
per annum increasing at 3.7% per annum for 18 years. 
 

The next actuarial valuation will be undertaken in 2019/20, with any changes to the employers' 

contribution rates being implemented with effect from 1 April 2020. 

 

To meet the requirements of the Regulations, Worcestershire County Council as administering 

authority of the fund has set a clear long-term funding objective; to achieve and then maintain 

assets equal to 100% of projected accrued liabilities, assessed on an ongoing basis. 

 

Michael Hudson  

LLB (Hons), LLM, CPFA 

Chief Financial Officer 

Page 148



 Page 9 

 

2. Fund Account (money received and spent during 2018/19) 

For the year ended 31 March 2019 

2017/18   2018/19 

£m        Notes £m 

 

Dealings with members, employers 

and others directly involved with the Fund    

185.2 Contributions  4 81.8 

10.4 Transfers in from other pension funds 5 12.9 

195.6   94.7 

(98.0) Benefits  6 (106.3) 

(8.8) Payments to and on account of leavers 7 (8.7) 

(106.8)      (115.0) 

88.8 Net additions / (Withdrawals) f
[...]
ion Investment Committee Minutes
	6 LGPS Central Update
	PC 2019 06 21 - LGPS Central Update -App

	7 Pension Investment Update
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App 1
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App2
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App3
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App4
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App5
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App6
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App7
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App8
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App9
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App10
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Investment Update - App11

	8 Pension Fund Unaudited Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Fund Annual Report - App

	9 Administering Authority Update
	10 Risk Register
	PC 2019-06-21 - Risk Register - App
	Risk Register 10 June 2019 front
	Risk Register 10 June 2019
	Risk Register



	11 2019 - 2022 Business Plan
	PC 2019 06 21 - Pension Fund Business Strategy - App
	Business Plan May 2019 FINAL
	3 PURPOSE, GOALS AND KEY RESULT AREAS / ASPIRATIONS
	Governance & Staffing
	Investments, Funding & Actuarial
	Accounting
	Engagement / Communications / Member & Employer Relations
	Pensions Administration

	Business Plan May 2019 Projects FINAL
	Sheet1

	Business Plan May 2019 Business As Usual FINAL
	Sheet1



	12 Internal Audit Plan
	13 Forward Plan
	PC 2019 06 21 - Forward plan  - App






Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 2 July 2019

Page No.  1

Pensions Committee
Friday, 21 June 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr P Middlebrough (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Mr R C Lunn, Ms T Southall and Mr P A Tuthill

Also attended: Mr R J Philips attended as an observer.

Available papers The Members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 
2019 (previously circulated).

Mr R W Banks had stepped down as Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee and the members of the Committee 
thanked Mr Banks for his work as Chairman since the 
inception of the Committee.

178 Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

Ms T Southall substituted for Mr V Allison.

179 Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

Apologies were received from Mr V Allison and Mr A I 
Hardman.

Mr P Middlebrough and Ms T Southall declared an 
interest as members of the Fund.

180 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

181 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 March 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

182 Pension Board 
and Pension 
Investment 
Committee 
Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pension Board 
and Pension Investment Sub-Committee be noted.



Page No.  2

(Agenda item 5)

183 LGPS Central 
Update (Agenda 
item 6)

The Committee received an update on LGPS Central.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Philip Hebson indicated that it was recognised that 
some improvements had been made, there 
remained concerns about the overall approach of 
LGPS Central

 In response to a query, Rob Wilson commented 
that robust discussions were ongoing with LGPS 
Central with regard to the rolling forward of the 
cost-sharing model to ensure that the best 
outcome was achieved for the Fund

 Michael Hudson explained that Mike Weston, the 
Chief Executive of LGPS Central would be 
preparing a ‘Hundred Day” initial findings report. 
This report would be followed by a meeting of 
partner fund Section 151 officers in November

 The Chairman indicated that the key message to 
relay to representatives of LGPS Central was that 
concerns remained but that the Committee would 
continue to review its performance and welcomed 
the next visit of the Chief Executive for an update.

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central Update be 
noted.

184 Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 7)

The Committee considered the Pension Investment 
Update.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Philip Hebson indicated that since the last 
meeting, the value of the Fund had increased. The 
timing of the increase was particularly welcome 
given the impending Triennial Valuation. The 
markets had been volatile and unpredictable 
during the last 2 quarters and he expected this 
volatility to continue in the near future. The 
contract with JP Morgan and Schroders in relation 
to Emerging Markets would terminate at the 
beginning of July. Representatives of LGPS 
Central had indicated that the Corporate Bonds 
mandate was scheduled to be transitioned to the 
pool by August 2019. He considered that this 
timescale was challenging

 Was it intended to renew the Equity Protection 
Strategy within similar parameters to the existing 



Page No.  3

agreement? Philip Hebson advised that the 
intention was to make some subtle differences to 
the parameters of the existing Strategy in order to 
capture more upside gain but at the expense of 
the level of downside protection 

 Rob Wilson explained that the estimated funding 
levels at March 2019 showed that the Fund was 
92% funded with a deficit of £245m. The outcome 
of the McCloud judgement had yet to be received 
and could have a negative impact on liabilities of 
up to 1%. It was proposed to extend the Equity 
Protection current static strategy to mid 2020 in 
order to protect employer contributions and 
provide certainty to the Actuary. The extended 
period would cover the Triennial Valuation and 
allow time to consider options going forward

 Following the negative experience of Kent County 
Council, a key issue to consider for investment in 
Corporate Bonds should be company liquidity. 
Philip Hebson responded that liquidity was an 
important investment consideration. The Fund 
could gain confidence from the liquidity of its 
existing corporate bond portfolio although nothing 
could be taken for granted. In addition, pension 
funds tended to take a long-term investment 
approach and therefore avoiding the need to over-
react to short-term changes in market conditions. 
The Fund also had a diverse range of investments 
which meant that it was not over-exposed to the 
vagaries of particular markets  

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson advised 
that the aim of the Equity Protection Strategy was 
to develop an approach that provided more 
exposure to upside whilst reducing downside 
protection with as close as possible to a net zero 
cost

 Was it difficult to achieve a net zero cost for the 
Strategy whilst satisfying the conflicting demands 
for downside protection and increased upside gain 
under the Equity Protection Strategy? Michael 
Hudson responded that River & Mercantile had a 
very helpful graphical tool which enabled the Fund 
to establish the appropriate kink point to maximise 
the benefit to the Fund at as near to net zero cost 
as possible. River & Mercantile had been asked to 
determine appropriate parameters for the 
Strategy. These parameters would be agreed with 
them before the Strategy was enacted at a point 
when River & Mercantile considered that the 
market conditions were most favourable. A key 
factor in this consideration was the discount rates. 



Page No.  4

Philip Hebson added that the timing of the 
introduction of the Strategy was critical. There was 
a cost to the Fund of the work undertaken by 
River & Mercantile but he considered that it was 
minimal and represented good value for money in 
the circumstances

 Michael Hudson commented that the performance 
of the Strategy over the last 12 months had 
vindicated the decision to take out equity 
protection, particularly given the Fund’s over-
exposure to the equity market. A lessons-learned 
exercise would be carried out in due course. Philip 
Hebson added that it would be beneficial for 
members to see two sets of figures for the 
performance of the Strategy with and without the 
overlay position  

 Was it appropriate for the Fund to focus on 
responsible investment given its duty to maximise 
investment performance? In response it was 
recognised that the Fund had a fiduciary 
responsibility to Council Taxpayers however there 
was a general move towards responsible 
investment amongst pension funds and it would 
always be a factor in any investment decision. 
Although the Fund needed to take a balanced 
view, it was required to have a responsible 
investment policy

 Responsible investment was part of the due 
diligence process for the consideration of 
investment opportunities and new ESG products 
were continually evolving. The increased 
emphasis on responsible investment had helped 
companies develop their investment approach 
across their product range and had improved 
profitability and investment returns 

 Philip Hebson advised that in future, the Fund 
would be able to draw on the responsible 
investment expertise of the representatives of 
LGPS Central. ESG products were improving all 
the time and it was important that the Fund 
considered investments of this nature otherwise 
run the risk of missing out on future investment 
opportunities.

RESOLVED: that

a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund 
performance summary and market 
background be noted (Appendices 1 to 3 to the 
report); 



Page No.  5

b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 
'on watch' by the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel be noted; 

c) the update that River & Mercantile will provide 
on the currency hedging options required for 
the specific US Property Debt Walton Street 
Fund II investment within the Management fee 
for the existing Equity Protection Mandate be 
noted; 

d) the outcome of the due diligence meetings 
relating to the active Emerging Market 
investments (Exempt Appendix 4 in the report) 
and that steps will now be taken to transition 
these funds to the LGPS Central Global 
Emerging Markets Fund be noted;

e) the outcome of the due diligence conducted 
relating to the Active Corporate Bonds 
mandate (Exempt Appendix 5 in the report) be 
noted and that the transition into the LGPS 
'Global active Investment Grade Corporate 
Bond Fund be agreed;

f) the funding position compared to the 
investment performance be noted;

g) the Equity Protection current static strategy be 
extended to mid 2020 on a similar basis to the 
existing arrangements in order to protect 
employer contributions and provide certainty 
to the Actuary that the Equity Protection is in 
place when the actuary certificate has to be 
signed off;

h) the Chief Financial Officer be granted 
delegated authority in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Pensions Committee to 
explore static strategy options as to whether 
more upside participation can be implemented 
over this period without giving up too much 
downside protection;

i) the Equity Protection Strategy be considered 
as part of the Asset Allocation review that will 
be conducted from June through to around 
November 2019 to ascertain as to whether this 
should become an integral part of the Funds 
future investment strategy;



Page No.  6

j) the update on Responsible Investment 
activities and Stewardship investment pooling 
be noted (Appendix 7 in the report); 

k) LGPSC compile and vote on invested shares 
on the Funds behalf in line with the LGPSC 
Voting principals (Appendix 8, 9 and 10 in the 
report); and

l) The development of a Climate Risk Monitoring 
Platform (Appendix 11 in the report) be noted.

185 Pension Fund 
Unaudited 
Annual Report 
and Accounts 
2018-19 
(Agenda item 8)

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Unaudited 
Annual Report and Accounts 2018-19.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Michael Hudson explained that the outcome of the 
appeal by the Government against the Court of 
Appeal judgement on the McCloud case was not 
yet known. It was therefore not possible to 
determine whether any remedial action was 
necessary or what that action might be. He would 
consider whether it was appropriate to include a 
relevant Note in the final accounts

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson 
commented that there was a possibility that the 
national deadline for the publication of the final 
accounts could be put back as a result of the 
delay in the outcome of McCloud case. The LGA 
were considering what action to take. Bridget 
Clark added that all the Fund’s employers were 
being kept up-to-date on this matter

 It was argued that the common rate of contribution 
of 15.3% of pensionable pay per annum required 
from employers quoted in the Accounts reflected 
the basic rate, rather than the common rate. Rob 
Wilson undertook to review the calculation of the 
common rate of contribution to ensure it was an 
accurate reflection of employers’ contributions.

RESOLVED that the unaudited Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19 be approved.

186 Administering 
Authority 
Update (Agenda 
item 9)

The Committee considered the Administering Authority 
Update.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Bridget Clark indicated that due to delays in the 
GMP Reconciliation process, there were no 



Page No.  7

rectification decisions for the Committee to make 
at this stage. She would provide an update on the 
GMP Reconciliation and Rectification process at 
the October Committee meeting

 Officers were congratulated for the 
comprehensive nature of the KPI information 
provided in the report

 The outcome of Scheme Advisory Board Good 
Governance Review was due to be published in 
July and would be reported to the October 
Committee meeting.

RESOLVED that the Administering Authority 
update be noted.

187 Risk Register 
(Agenda item 
10)

The Committee considered the Risk Register.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Michael Hudson commented that since the last 
meeting, the mitigation measures associated with 
each risk had been challenged and reassessed 
and as a result, a number of residual risk scores 
had been reduced. The only risk now rated as red 
related to the mismatch in asset returns and 
liability movements 

 Was it likely that this risk would always be rated 
red? Michael Hudson anticipated that the 
proposed mitigation measures would be effective 
and could reduce this risk at some point

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson explained 
that the Fund’s cashflow had not been as good as 
it should have been, but improvements have been 
made over the last 12 months. Consequently, 
greater investment had been made in the 
Council’s Treasury Management team

 The risk in relation to the reliance on LGPS 
Central’s investment approach had a residual 
probability of zero which begged the question 
whether it should remain on the Risk Register.

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
Risk Register as at 10 June 2019 be noted.

188 2019 - 2022 
Business Plan 
(Agenda item 
11)

The Committee considered the 2019 - 2022 Business 
Plan.

In the ensuing debate, Bridget Clark indicated that the 
Business Plan had yet to be finalised. However, she 
wanted to give members early sight of it and would 



Page No.  8

welcome any feedback at this meeting or prior to its final 
publication.

RESOLVED that the 2019 - 2022 Business Plan be 
agreed.

189 Internal Audit 
Plan (Agenda 
item 12)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan.

In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson undertook to bring the 
combined audit group’s report on LGPS Central to the 
October Committee meeting.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan be noted.

190 Forward Plan 
(Agenda item 
13)

The Committee considered the Forward Plan.

In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson confirmed that the 
Committee meeting scheduled on 4 October would be 
moved to 16 October 2019 at 10am.

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting ended at 11.57am.

Chairman …………………………………………….


